## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 154

BY REPRESENTATIVES NANCY LANDRY AND ROBIDEAUX AND SENATOR CORTEZ

## A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Ethan Judice of Lafayette High School upon being named the 2012-2013 Gatorade Louisiana Boys' Soccer Player of the Year.

WHEREAS, the Gatorade company, in collaboration with *USA TODAY* High School Sports, has annually chosen a Player of the Year in each of the fifty states and the District of Columbia for twenty-eight years; and

WHEREAS, the Gatorade Player of the Year program recognizes athletic excellence, high standards of academic achievement, and exemplary character demonstrated by male and female athletes; and

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice is the first Gatorade Louisiana Boys' Soccer Player of the Year to be chosen from Lafayette High School; and

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice led the Lafayette High School boys' soccer team to a 24-2-2 record and to the Division I state semifinals; and

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice, senior midfielder and forward, scored thirteen goals and passed for seventeen assists during the 2012-2013 season; and

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice is a two-time First Team All-State team member and was named Division I Most Valuable Player by the Louisiana High School Soccer Coaches Association; and

WHEREAS, when Ethan Judice is not playing soccer, he participates in his church youth group, volunteers on behalf of youth soccer programs and community clean-up initiatives, and performs well academically; and

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice will attend the University of West Florida in the Fall on a soccer scholarship; and

HCR NO. 154 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Ethan Judice merits the utmost respect for the exemplary strides he has taken in his pursuit of athletic and academic excellence, and for the tremendous honor and pride that he brings to his family, friends, community, Lafayette High School, and the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Ethan Judice of Lafayette High School upon being named the 2012-2013 Louisiana Gatorade Boys' Soccer Player of the Year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Ethan Judice.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE